AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A GENERAL REVENUE TAX LEVY OF \$0.4246 ON EACH ONE-HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00) ASSESSED VALUATION OF PERSONAL AND REAL ESTATE PROPERTY AND A PARK TAX LEVY OF \$0.1676 ON EACH ONE-HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$100.00) ASSESSED VALUATION ON ALL PROPERTY WITHIN THE CITY OF CALIFORNIA, MISSOURI.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CALIFORNIA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** That the rate of taxation for the year 2020 for the payment of current expenses of the City of California, Missouri, be and hereby is fixed as the sum of \$0.4246 on each One-Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation.

**SECTION 2.** That there shall be and hereby is levied a tax of \$0.1676 on each One-Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) assessed valuation on all property subject to general taxation in the City of California, Missouri, for the year 2020 for the maintenance of free public parks in said City of California, Missouri.

**SECTION 3.** The City Clerk shall extend the said taxes on the Assessor's Books returned by the County Assessor and accepted by the Board of Aldermen for the year 2020, and shall certify the same under the seal of said City, which books shall become Tax Books for the year 2020. Said books shall be delivered to the City Collector (or the Collector collecting for the City), for the collection of taxes therein and the City Collector (or the Collector collecting for the City) shall be charged with the amount of said taxes.

**SECTION 4.** When such taxes are collected by the City Collector (Collector collecting for the City), they shall be turned over to the Treasurer of the City, such taxes to be place in their respective accounts - GENERAL FUND and PARK FUND.

**SECTION 5.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval. Further, copies of this ordinance having been made available for public inspection prior to the time the same is under consideration by the Board of Aldermen of the City of California, Missouri, and the title of the same having been read two times, this ordinance is

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 24th DAY OF AUGUST, 2020.

**Mayor Norris Gerhart** 

ATTEST:

City Clerk Hill

(seal)